ACTION: QOriginal

DATE: 11/29/2022 11:16 AM

MEDICAL BOARD
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Medical Board of Ohio, pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, hereby gives notice
that it will conduct a public hearing to consider the adoption of rules.

["The public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 p.m. on Wednesday January 4, 2023,in |

I conference room 420 of the Rhodes State Office Tower, 30 E. Broad St., 3™ Floor,
| Columbus, OH 43215. Oral or written testimony may be presented by any person affected
1 by the proposed actions.

The following rules are proposed:

Limited Branch of Medicine Rules

4731-1-01
4731-1-01
4731-1-02

4731-1-03
4731-1-04
4731-1-05
4731-1-07

4731-1-08
4731-1-09
4731-1-10
4731-1-11
4731-1-12
4731-1-15
4731-1-16
4731-1-17
4731-1-18

4731-1-19

Examinations

4731-5-01
4731-5-02
4731-5-03
4731-5-04

Definition of Terms

Definition of Terms

Application of Rules Governing Limited Branches of
Medicine or Surgery

General Prohibitions

Scope of Practice; Mechanotherapy

Scope of Practice: Massage Therapy

Eligibility of Electrologists Licensed by the Ohio State Board
of Cosmetology to Obtain Licensure as Cosmetic Therapists
Continuing Cosmetic Therapy Education Requirements
Cosmetic Therapy Curriculum Requirements

Distance Education

Application and Examination for Certificate to Practice
Cosmetic Therapy

Application and Examination for Certificate to Practice
Massage Therapy

Determination of Standing of School, College or Institution
Massage Therapy Curriculum Requirements

Instructional Staff in Ohio Cosmetic Therapy and Massage
Therapy Programs

Grounds for Suspension, Revocation or Denial of Certificate
of Good Standing

Probationary Status of a Limited Branch School

Admission to Examinations

Examination Failure; Inspection and Regrading
Conduct During Examinations

Termination of Examinations

Controlled Substance Rules

4731-11-03

4731-11-04

Utilization of Anabolic Steroids, Schedule II Controlled
Substances

Controlled Substances: Utilization of Short Term Anorexiants for

Weight Reduction

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule

Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Amend

Proposed to Rescind
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4731-11-04

4731-11-04.1

Telehealth
4731-37-01
4731-11-09
4731-11-09
4730-1-07
4730-2-07
4759-11-01
4761-15-01
4778-1-06

Controlled Substances: Utilization of Short Term Anorexiants
For Weight Reduction

Controlled Substances: Utilization for Chronic Weight
Management

Telehealth

Prescribing to Persons Not Seen by The Physician
Controlled Substance and Telehealth Prescribing
Miscellaneous Provisions

Standards for Prescribing

Miscellaneous Provisions

Miscellaneous Provisions

Miscellaneous Provisions

Podiatric Licensure

4731-12-01
4731-12-01
4731-12-02
4731-12-02
4731-12-03

4731-12-03
4731-12-04

4731-12-04
4731-12-05

4731-12-05

4731-12-06

4731-12-07
4731-12-07

Preliminary Education for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine

and Surgery

Definitions

Standing of Colleges of Podiatric Surgery And Medicine
Preliminary Education for Licensure and Standing of Colleges of
Podiatric Surgery and Medicine

Eligibility for the Examination in Podiatric Medicine and Surgery.
passing Average

Podiatric Examination

Eligibility for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine and Surgery by
Endorsement from Another State

Eligibility for Licensure

Application Procedures for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine and
Surgery Investigation

Application Procedures for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine

And Surgery; Investigation

Visiting Podiatric Faculty

Certificates

Podiatric Training Certificates

Podiatric Training Certificates

The proposed rules will be available from:

Proposed New Rule

Proposed to Rescind

Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed New Rule

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule

e State Medical Board of Ohio, 30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, OH 43215

¢ Medical Board’s website: https://med.ohio.gov/Laws-Rules/Newly-Adopted-and-Proposed-Rules
Under the heading “Public Rules Hearing Notices”

¢ Register of Ohio website: http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/rules/search

All interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public hearing. Those
persons who wish to provide oral testimony at the hearing should preregister by contacting Kimberly


https://med.ohio.gov/Laws-Rules/Newly-Adopted-and-Proposed-Rules
http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/rules/search

Anderson at the address below. Persons providing oral testimony are encouraged to also submit a
copy of the testimony to Kimberly Anderson at the email address below.

All written comments received by the Board before the close of the hearing record will be considered.
Written comments may be provided at the public hearing. However, persons interested in providing
written comments are encouraged to do so prior to January 4, 2023

> via e-mail to: Kimberly.Anderson@med.ohio.gov

> via mail to: Kimberly Anderson, Chief Legal Counsel
State Medical Board of Ohio
30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-6127


mailto:Kimberly.Anderson@med.ohio.gov

