## MEDICAL BOARD NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The **State Medical Board of Ohio**, pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, hereby gives notice that it will conduct a public hearing to consider the adoption of rules.

The public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 p.m. on Wednesday January 4, 2023, in conference room 420 of the Rhodes State Office Tower, 30 E. Broad St., 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Columbus, OH 43215. Oral or written testimony may be presented by any person affected by the proposed actions.

## The following rules are proposed:

## Limited Branch of Medicine Rules

Linner Dim		
4731-1-01	Definition of Terms	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-01	Definition of Terms	Proposed New Rule
4731-1-02	Application of Rules Governing Limited Branches of	1
	Medicine or Surgery	Proposed to Amend
4731-1-03	General Prohibitions	Proposed to Amend
4731-1-04	Scope of Practice; Mechanotherapy	Proposed to Amend
4731-1-05	Scope of Practice: Massage Therapy	Proposed to Amend
4731-1-07	Eligibility of Electrologists Licensed by the Ohio State Board	-
	of Cosmetology to Obtain Licensure as Cosmetic Therapists	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-08	Continuing Cosmetic Therapy Education Requirements	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-09	Cosmetic Therapy Curriculum Requirements	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-10	Distance Education	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-11	Application and Examination for Certificate to Practice	
	Cosmetic Therapy	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-12	Application and Examination for Certificate to Practice	
	Massage Therapy	Proposed to Amend
4731-1-15	Determination of Standing of School, College or Institution	Proposed to Amend
4731-1-16	Massage Therapy Curriculum Requirements	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-17	Instructional Staff in Ohio Cosmetic Therapy and Massage	
	Therapy Programs	Proposed to Amend
4731-1-18	Grounds for Suspension, Revocation or Denial of Certificate	
	of Good Standing	Proposed to Rescind
4731-1-19	Probationary Status of a Limited Branch School	Proposed to Rescind
Examination	8	
4731-5-01	Admission to Examinations	Proposed to Rescind
4731-5-02	Examination Failure; Inspection and Regrading	Proposed to Rescind
4731-5-03	Conduct During Examinations	Proposed to Rescind
4731-5-04	Termination of Examinations	Proposed to Rescind
Controlled S	ubstance Rules	
4731-11-03	Utilization of Anabolic Steroids, Schedule II Controlled	
	Substances	Proposed to Amend
4731-11-04	Controlled Substances: Utilization of Short Term Anorexiants for	1
	Weight Reduction	Proposed to Rescind

4731-11-04	Controlled Substances: Utilization of Short Term Anorexiants For Weight Reduction	Proposed New Rule
4731-11-04.1	e	
1751 11 0 111	Management	Proposed to Rescind
Telehealth		
4731-37-01	Telehealth	Proposed New Rule
4731-11-09	Prescribing to Persons Not Seen by The Physician	Proposed to Rescind
4731-11-09	Controlled Substance and Telehealth Prescribing	Proposed New Rule
4730-1-07	Miscellaneous Provisions	Proposed to Amend
4730-2-07	Standards for Prescribing	Proposed to Amend
4759-11-01	Miscellaneous Provisions	Proposed to Amend
4761-15-01	Miscellaneous Provisions	Proposed to Amend
4778-1-06	Miscellaneous Provisions	Proposed to Amend
Podiatric Lic	ensure	
4731-12-01	Preliminary Education for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine	
	and Surgery	Proposed to Rescind
4731-12-01	Definitions	Proposed New Rule
4731-12-02	Standing of Colleges of Podiatric Surgery And Medicine	Proposed to Rescind
4731-12-02	Preliminary Education for Licensure and Standing of Colleges of	
	Podiatric Surgery and Medicine	Proposed New Rule
4731-12-03	Eligibility for the Examination in Podiatric Medicine and Surgery.	-
	passing Average	Proposed to Rescind
4731-12-03	Podiatric Examination	Proposed New Rule
4731-12-04	Eligibility for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine and Surgery by	-
	Endorsement from Another State	Proposed to Rescind
4731-12-04	Eligibility for Licensure	Proposed New Rule
4731-12-05	Application Procedures for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine and	
	Surgery Investigation	Proposed to Rescind
4731-12-05	Application Procedures for Licensure in Podiatric Medicine	1
	And Surgery; Investigation	Proposed New Rule
4731-12-06	Visiting Podiatric Faculty	1
	Certificates	Proposed to Rescind
4731-12-07	Podiatric Training Certificates	Proposed to Rescind
4731-12-07	Podiatric Training Certificates	Proposed New Rule
	5	1

## The proposed rules will be available from:

- State Medical Board of Ohio, 30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, OH 43215
- Medical Board's website: <u>https://med.ohio.gov/Laws-Rules/Newly-Adopted-and-Proposed-Rules</u> Under the heading "Public Rules Hearing Notices"
- Register of Ohio website: <u>http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/rules/search</u>

All interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public hearing. Those persons who wish to provide oral testimony at the hearing should preregister by contacting Kimberly

Anderson at the address below. Persons providing oral testimony are encouraged to also submit a copy of the testimony to Kimberly Anderson at the email address below.

All written comments received by the Board before the close of the hearing record will be considered. **Written comments may be provided at the public hearing.** However, persons interested in providing written comments are encouraged to do so prior to January 4, 2023

- via e-mail to: <u>Kimberly.Anderson@med.ohio.gov</u>
- via mail to: Kimberly Anderson, Chief Legal Counsel State Medical Board of Ohio 30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor Columbus, OH 43215-6127